IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS OVERTON,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. SC06-237

James McDonough, Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections

Respondent.

STATE'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

____/

CHARLES J. CRIST JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL

CELIA A. TERENZIO ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLA. BAR NO. 0656879 1515 N. Flagler Dr. SUITE 900 WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33409 (561) 837-5000

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii						
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES							
PROCEDURAL HISTORY							
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT							
ISSUE I: APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO RAISE ON APPEAL A CHALLENGE TO THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF HIS MOTION TO CHANGE VENUE							
	15						
ISSUE II: APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT CHALLENGE THE CHAIN OF CUSTODY OF THE DNA EVIDENCE							
	20						
ISSUE III:OVERTON'S CHALLENGE TO FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED							
	23						
CONCLUSION	27						
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27						

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	23
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	24
<u>Belcher v. State</u> , 851 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 2003)	26
<u>Bottoson v. State</u> , 813 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 2002)	25
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 803 So.2d 223 (Fla.2001)	25
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla.1985).	18
<u>Card v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla.2001)	25
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla.2002)	25
<u>Doorbal v. State</u> , 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla.2003)	26
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla.2000)	17
<u>Frye v. United States</u> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir.1923)	15,22
<u>Groover v. Singletary</u> , 656 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1995)	22
<u>Heath v. Jones</u> , 941 F. 2d 1126 (11 th Cir. 1991)	20
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 31 Fla. L. Weekly S342 (Fla. May 25, 2006)	18

<u>Hertz v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	25
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	24
<u>Jones v. Barnes</u> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	17
<u>Kimbrough v. State</u> , 886 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 2004)	25
<u>Looney v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001)	26
<u>Mann v. Moore</u> , 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001)	27
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 786 So. 2d 532(Fla. 2001)	25
	20
<u>Overton v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 877, 881-887 (Fla. 2001)	14-15,17 21,25
<u>Overton v. State</u> ,	14-15,17
<u>Overton v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 877, 881-887 (Fla. 2001) <u>Parker v. State</u> ,	14-15,17 21,25
<u>Overton v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 877, 881-887 (Fla. 2001) <u>Parker v. State</u> , 550 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 1989) <u>Pietri v. State</u> ,	14-15,17 21,25 24
<u>Overton v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 877, 881-887 (Fla. 2001) <u>Parker v. State</u> , 550 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 1989) <u>Pietri v. State</u> , 885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004) <u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> ,	14-15,17 21,25 24 25
<u>Overton v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 877, 881-887 (Fla. 2001) <u>Parker v. State</u> , 550 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 1989) <u>Pietri v. State</u> , 885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004) <u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990) <u>Ring v. Arizona</u> ,	14-15,17 21,25 24 25 17

Rutherford v. Moore,

774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000)	17,22
Sochor v. State,	
883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	25
Steinhorst v. State,	
412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	24
Tillman v. State,	
471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	24
Wike v. State,	
813 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 2002)	20
Statutes	

Fla.	Stat.	921. 141 (5)(b)	2!			
Fla.	Stat.	. 921.	141	(5)(d)		25
